Page 1  Rev 3.6, May 31, 2023
Patent Protected: US 9,729,059 B1; US 10,193,442 B2
Copyright© 2018–20 TDK Corporation. All rights reserved.
All registered trademarks and trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
 Data and specifications subject to change without notice.
FS1406 µPOL™
6A Rated µPOL™ Buck Regulator with Integrated Inductor
and Digital Power System Management

Data and specifications subject to change without notice.
FS1406 µPOL™
Order information
Package details
The FS1406 uses a µPOL™ 3.3 mm x 3.3 mm package delivered in tape-and-reel format (Figure 33), with either
250 or 4000 devices on a reel.
Standard part numbers
Output voltages of 0.6V to 2.64V are available.
 Part numbers
VOUT 250 devices on a reel 4000 devices on a reel
0.60 FS1406-0600-AS FS1406-0600-AL
0.70 FS1406-0700-AS FS1406-0700-AL
0.75 FS1406-0750-AS FS1406-0750-AL
0.80 FS1406-0800-AS FS1406-0800-AL
0.90 FS1406-0900-AS FS1406-0900-AL
1.00 FS1406-1000-AS FS1406-1000-AL
1.05 FS1406-1050-AS FS1406-1050-AL
1.10 FS1406-1100-AS FS1406-1100-AL
1.20 FS1406-1200-AS FS1406-1200-AL
1.80 FS1406-1800-AS FS1406-1800-AL
2.50 FS1406-2500-AS FS1406-2500-AL
2.64 FS1406-2640-AS FS1406-2640-AL
Page 6   Rev 3.6, May 31, 2023
Patent Protected: US 9,729,059 B1; US 10,193,442 B2
Copyright© 2018–20 TDK Corporation. All rights reserved.
All registered trademarks and trademarks are the property of their respective owners.

1 0.698 2.05 2.532
1.05 0.785 2.1 2.619
1.1 0.873 2.15 2.706
1.15 0.96 2.2 2.794
1.2 1.047 2.25 2.881
1.25 1.135 2.3 2.968
1.3 1.222 2.35 3.056
1.35 1.309 2.4 3.143
1.4 1.397 2.45 3.222
1.45 1.484 2.5 3.318
1.5 1.571
For output voltages over 1.8V, the output current
and input voltage ranges are restricted by
minimum off-time (the shortest time for which the
FS1406 can be switched off). FS1406-2500 and
FS1406-2640 are recommended for 2.5V and 2.64V
applications respectively.
Figure 9 Setting the output voltage with an
external resistor divider
Page 18   Rev 3.6, May 31, 2023

(the current sensing is lossless)
• Reduces cost by eliminating a current-sense
resistor
• Reduces any layout-related noise issues.
The OCP threshold is defined by the user register
bits OCSet.
Register Bits Name/Description
0x15 [2:0] OCSet
2:8A (default), 1:6A, 0: 4A
The threshold is internally compensated so that it
remains almost constant at different ambient
temperatures.
When the current exceeds the OCP threshold, the
PG and SS signals are pulled low. The Synchronous
MOSFET remains on until the current falls to 0,
then the FS1406 enters hiccup mode (Figure 14).
Both the Control MOSFET and the Synchronous
MOSFET remain off for the hiccup-blanking time.
After this time, the FS1406 tries to restart. If an
over-current fault is still detected, the preceding